
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Budget and Finance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday, 7 December 2010 at 7.30 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Allie (Chair) Green Cummins 
A Choudry (Vice-Chair) Chohan Moloney 
Ashraf Brown Lorber 
Long McLennan Mistry 
Mashari Harrison Hector 
HB Patel BM Patel HM Patel 
Sheth Denselow Gladbaum 
Van Kalwala S Choudhary Daly 
 
 
For further information contact: Peter Goss Democratic Services Manager 
020 8937 1353 peter.goss@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 8 

3 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

4 Budget update  
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Corporate Services will give an oral update 
on the budget position.  
 

 

5 The Capital Programme  
 

Report 
to follow 

 This report provides an update on the Capital Programme for 2011/12 
onwards. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

 

6 Overview of Housing Benefit Changes and Wider Welfare Reform  
 

9 - 22 

 This report provides an overview and details of the anticipated impact of 
planned changes to Housing/Council Tax Benefit over the next 3 years 
and the proposed changes to reform the wider welfare benefit system 
over the next 7 years. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Margaret Read, Head 
of Revenues and Benefits 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1521  

   margaret.read@brent.gov.uk  

7 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

8 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 



 

3 
 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Budget and Finance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee is on 11 January 2011. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Paul Daisley Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 10 November 2010 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Allie (Chair), Councillor A Choudry (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Ashraf, Long, Mashari, Sheth and Van Kalwala 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors Butt (Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Member for 
Resources), Cummins, John (Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Corporate 
Strategy and Policy Co-ordination) and S Choudhary. 

 
 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 October 2010  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 October 2010 be approved as 
an accurate record. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. The Comprehensive Spending Review  
 
With the agreement of the Chair, the order of business was amended so that the 
Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) was considered before the first reading 
debate on the 2011/12 to 2014/15 budget. 
 
Clive Heaphy gave a presentation to Members on the outcome of the Government’s 
CSR announcement made on 19 October.  He began by outlining the economic 
situation.  Whilst markets had reacted rel
[...]
 poorest would be hit 
the hardest, along with families with children. 
 
Mick Bowden (Deputy Director, Finance and Corporate Services) then focused on 
the council’s financial situation.  He reported that forecast overspend had risen from 
£5.6m to £7.1m, however he stressed the need to bring finances back in line before 
the end of 2011/12 as there was no intention to use the council’s reserves.  The 
reserves currently held were the very least that should be maintained as next year 
would be even more challenging.   The overspends were mainly in Children and 
Families, which had an overspend of £3.041m and in Adult Social Care, of £3.5m.  
Members noted that the £404,000 overspend in Environment and Culture was in 
the process of being bought back in.  The £500,000 overspend in Central Units was 
mainly attributable to increases in housing benefit claims and that this would be 
offset through underspends in other areas in Central Units.  The funding reductions 
were significantly deeper and quicker than forecast in June, however Mick Bowden 
advised that the gap between spending and resources had been calculated using 
national projections and could either be larger or smaller once the Local Authority 
Settlement was announced in December.  Members heard that the grant funding 
floor currently in place for London boroughs may also be lowered or even removed 
altogether.  The cost assumptions made included and inescapable growth 
allowance of £7.1m, inflation of £1.4m, and an increase in Central items of £7.4m.  
The council’s contribution to concessionary fares for public transport would also 
increase as this would now be calculated by public transport use as opposed to a 
blanket contribution from each borough.  The withdrawal of the Carbon Reduction 
scheme would also mean a £500,000 cost to the council.  However, the residual 
gap had improved from £24.6m in July to £15.9m in October.  The budget gap 
remained the same over the four year period 2011-2015, however greater savings 
would be required in the early years.  Members noted that if the Council Tax was to 
be increased by 2.5% from 2012-13, this would make a contribution of around 
£2.5m a year.  Mick Bowden then drew Members’ attention to the contribution to 
savings from the One Council Programme. 
 
Clive Heaphy then referred to some of the key risks emanating from the CSR, 
which included the need to balance the 2010/11 outturn, and the lack of clarity 
regarding funding and the new formula grant methodology.  It was essential that the 
One Council programme was successful as it would be delivering approximately 
60% of the total savings.  Reserves should be maintained to at least the present 
level, however it was desirable that these be increased.  Clive Heaphy advised that 
the council paid around £25m in interest each year and it was important to control 

Page 2



3 
Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 November 2010 

debt interest through judicious use of prudential borrowing.  As well as delivering 
the One Council Programme, Clive Heaphy advised that there would be a need to 
identify further savings through ceasing activities or reducing their scope, or 
delivering them in a different way.  He concluded by stating that there were tough 
decisions to be made, in terms of:- 
 

• Things the council can stop doing 
• Things the council can do less of 
• Things that another organisation could do better 
• Things that can be done more efficiently 

 
With the approval of the Chair, Robert Dunwell addressed the committee.  Robert 
Dunwell enquired whether consideration was being given with regard to ceasing to 
provide some services that were non-statutory and further details as to how the 
budget gap would be bridged.  With regard to the spending cuts for the police, he 
commented that this would raise staffing issues and increase the risk of officers no 
longer being available for Safer Neighbourhood Teams and was there a strategy in
[...]
  Further details 
were sort with regard to cuts to policing and the NHS and what the impact on the 
council would be.  Councillor Long also asked for information on the Total Place 
concept.  Councillor Mashari, in noting the overspends highlighted in Adult Social 
Care and Children’s Social Care, commented that these areas faced especially 
challenging circumstances, such as the increases in children in care, the high 

Page 3



4 
Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 November 2010 

turnover in social workers and the rise in demand in Adult Social Care.  In view of 
this, she suggested that there should be a separate process in which to scrutinise 
these areas.   
 
The Chair asked what measures were being undertaken to address the overspends 
in Adult Social Care. 
 
In reply to the issues raised, Clive Heaphy advised that borrowing would only be 
undertaken if there was an essential need for it and there would be no advanced 
borrowing and the variable funding limit was 25%.  With regard to addressing the 
Adult Social Care overspend, he advised that each service area had been asked to 
consider areas of potential savings across their whole portfolio, including use of 
administrative support, interim and contracting staff, training arrangements and 
attendance of conferences to make the necessary short term savings.  Clive 
Heaphy felt that the targets set by the One Council Programme were realistic and 
achievable and that even greater savings could be achieved by it.  Areas such as 
Adult Social Care were exposed to increases in demand, however by benchmarking 
in such areas consideration could be given as to delivering such services in 
different ways.  Members heard that a Fundamental Review of Services was being 
undertaken and the savings identified as a result of this would be used to achieve 
the base budget position.  Clive Heaphy advised that there had there had been a 
recent re-negotiation of the Council Tax Collection contract which resulted in a 25% 
reduction in costs to the council.  Despite the economic situation in the last two 
years, there had been no reduction in Council Tax Rate collections and this could 
be attributable to there being an increased number of ways and more flexibility in 
paying Council Tax.  There had also been a reduction in the number of complaints 
concerning housing benefit.  He acknowledged that there could be further scrutiny 
in areas such as Adult and Child Social Care particularly as they faced external 
pressures such as increase in demand for services.  He also stated the importance 
of the accuracy of the 2011 Census so that the council could use the opportunity to 
strongly challenge the Office for National Statistics population figures for Brent.   
 
Clive Heaphy acknowledged that a significant number of Brent residents would be 
affected by the welfare cuts with an overall national reduction in the housing benefit 
budget of 27% in the next four years, even though the number of housing benefit 
claims in Brent was increasing.  He stated that it was difficult to predict what effects 
there would be on residents, however this was being analysed and more would be 
known after the Local Authorities Settlement in December.  Members heard that 
spending cuts in the police were even more acute than for local authorities, whilst 
some patient services in the NHS had been protected.  However, there had been a 
67% cut in management costs and discussions were taking place with regard to 
collaboration between Brent and Harrow NHS trusts.  Clive Heaphy felt that the 
overall concept of Total Place was sound, however further explanation was required 
as to how it would function in each area.  It was noted that the Council was 
presently £7.5m above the grant floor funding, therefore £7.5m was likely to be the 
most that the council may lose in this respect.  Clive Heaphy advised that £1.5m 
contingency savings had been built-in to the One Council Programme to
[...]
 activities.  Members heard that 
since the Baby P case there had been changes to child social care arrangements 
and this meant more referrals and rising costs.  Savings were being made by 
reducing the number of agency staff in social services.  However, Councillor John 
advised that no matter how good arrangements were, high profile cases could 
occur at any council and the corporate parenting role of the council needed to be 

Page 5



6 
Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 November 2010 

considered carefully.  Members noted that the council paid for 16 police sergeant 
community officers in respect of leading the Safer Neighbourhood Teams and 
discussions were taking place with the police in respect of future arrangements. 
 

5. First reading debate on the 2011/12 to 2014/15 budget  
 
Clive Heaphy introduced this item and drew Members’ attention to the report 
circulated in the supplementary agenda.  He advised that because of the economic 
circumstances, it was much more difficult to make forecasts and therefore the 
report would still be subject to a number of revisions before and after the First 
Reading Debate at the Council meeting on 22 November.  The final details of the 
council’s funding would not be known until the Local Government Settlement 
announcement in December.   
 
Councillor John added that this was the most challenging budget that the council 
had faced and circumstances would continue to be difficult for the years ahead.  
She advised that the council could not afford to deliver some services in the same 
ways it did now.  There had already been a transformation programme in respect of 
Adult Social Care and it was expected that this would deliver some savings.  
Members heard that it was not anticipated that there would be any growth items for 
the report to go to Council on 22 November and a number of important details 
would not be known until after the Local Government Settlement.  However, 
protection of frontl
[...]
.  Councillor John commented that where 
expertise had been demonstrated, an alternative provider could be considered and 
there were already a number of cross-council collaborations.  The example of 
Brent’s registry service being provided to the London Borough of Barnet also meant 
that the council could offer services to other organisations where it had proven 
expertise.  Councillor John acknowledged that there was a need to address 
inequalities in the Brent and every effort was being made to close this gap. 
 

6. Date of next meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Budget and Finance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for Tuesday, 7 December 2010 at 7.30 pm. 
 

7. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.50 pm 
 
 
 
J ALLIE 
Chair 

Page 7



8 
Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 November 2010 

 

Page 8



 
 

 

 Budget & Finance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
7 December 2010 

Report from the Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

For Action  
 

  
Wards Affected: 

ALL 

  

Overview of Housing Benefit Changes and Wider Welfare 
Reform 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an overview and details of the anticipated impact of 

planned changes to Housing/Council Tax Benefit over the next 3 years and 
the proposed changes to reform the wider welfare benefit system over the 
next 7 years. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Members note the likely impact of changes to Housing/Council Tax 

benefit due to take effect in 2011/12 through to 2013/14. 
 
2.2 That Members note the details disclosed in the White Paper about the 

introduction of Universal Credits and the early evaluation of the impact this 
may have for Brent Council and its community. 

 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 This report provides Members with details of planned changes to Housing and 

Council Tax Benefit from April 2010 through to 2013 when the planned 
introduction of a new Universal Credit benefit commences. The changes to 
Housing and Council Benefit commence in April 2011 and will result in 
significant reductions to the levels of benefit currently paid to many Brent 
claimants.  These reductions in benefit will create additional pressures on the 
Housing Benefit service as they are likely to lead to increased queries, 
appeals and potentially complaints alongside  increases in demand arising 
from the recession and rising unemployment.  They may also cause increased 
Council Tax and Council rent arrears and potentially increased homelessness 
and housing applications.  Preparations are in progress to implement these 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 
 

changes and to consider how any impact arising from them can be best 
managed.   

 
The wider welfare reforms proposed by the coalition government , will 
fundamentally change the way in which working age benefits are currently 
paid and administered. The detailed impact of these changes cannot be fully 
evaluated at this stage however this report provides an early indication of the 
issues likely to arise. 
 

 Overview of planned Benefit changes 
3.2 Between April 2011 and October 2017 a number of changes to Housing and 

Council Tax Benefit will be implemented.  These can be summarised as 
follows: 

 
 Table 1: Timetable of Changes to Housing/ Council Tax Benefit 
 

Details of change Effective change Impact 
Caps on levels of 
Housing Benefit 
payable for private 
sector rental liabilities 

1 April 2010 2000 claims will be faced 
with shortfall in Housing 
Benefit against rental 
liability 
 
Reduction to Housing 
benefit expenditure of 
£8,817,844 annually 

Cessation of £15 
excess above rental 
liability  currently 
payable as Housing 
Benefit  

1 April 2010 2900 claims will 
experience reduction in 
weekly entitlement 
 
Reduction to Housing 
Benefit expenditure of 
£1,750,788 annually 

Non dependent 
deductions will 
increase for the first 
time in 9 years ( these  
deductions reduce 
awards of benefit 
where other adults 
live in the same 
household as the 
claimant ) 

1 April 2010 and 
further increases in 
deductions in April 
2011, April 2012 
and April 2013 

5749 claims will 
experience reductions to 
their weekly entitlement 
 
Reductions to Housing 
Benefit expenditure of 
£440,034 annually 
And  
£ 104,390 for Council 
Tax Benefit annually 

Further reductions to 
levels of Housing 
Benefit payable to 
private tenants as 
local Housing 
Allowance becomes 
limited to 30th 
percentile of average 

1 October 2011 6270 will experience 
reduction to weekly 
entitlement  
 
Reduction to Housing 
Benefit expenditure of 
£7,266,755 annually 

Page 10



 
 

rents rather than 50th 
percentile 
Further reductions to 
levels of Housing 
Benefit payable to 
private tenants aged 
between 26 and 35 
which will limit benefit 
payable to shared 
room or bedsit rates 
(single over 25s can 
currently receive 
benefit up to the rate 
of a one bed flat) 

1 April 2012 1266 over 25s will 
experience a reduction 
in benefit and will be 
limited to seeking shared 
rooms or bedsits unless 
they can fund rent 
shortfalls themselves. 

Proposal that annual 
benefit upratings and 
rates of Local 
Housing Allowance 
will be based on C.P.I 
and will no longer be 
based on R.P.I 

1 April 2013 All Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax claims will 
be affected (currently 
41,1000 claims) . It is 
likely that C.P.I upratings 
will result in lower annual 
increases in benefits 

Proposals to time limit 
receipt of full Housing 
Benefit for working 
age claimants with 
reductions of 10% 
made after 12 months 
of unemployment  

 
April 2013 

Number of claims 
affected not yet known. 
Has been some 
indication that these 
proposals may not be 
implemented 

Proposals to restrict 
levels of Housing 
Benefit payable to 
tenants in the social 
rented sector who 
occupy properties 
which are considered 
too large for their 
household 

April 2013 Number of claims 
affected not yet known 
but could 
[...]
 scheme 
• PLA scheme 

Page 13



 
 

3.7 The circular states that the same regime will apply to properties used under 
the Housing Association Lease Schemes. At the moment it is not known 
whether this will be applied to all properties in management as at 1st April 
2011, or to new properties brought into the scheme after this date. However it 
seems reasonable to assume that it will be applied to all properties – new and 
existing. 

 
3.8 Given that the subsidy arrangements for all temporary accommodation will be  

based on the Local Housing Allowance, there is concern that subsidy will 
follow these rates downwards: firstly, with the planned reduction to the 30th 
percentile in October 2011, and secondly the link to CPI in subsequent years.   
Following lobbying there does seem to have been a change of position from 
DWP.  In particular the 30th percentile change will not be applied, and there 
will be certainty around subsidy for a two year period 

 
Fraud Investigation 

3.9 The DWP also announced a new anti-fraud strategy on 18th October 2010 
which proposes a fundamental change to the structure of fraud investigation. 
Essentially, the DWP will be taking over the investigation of housing benefit 
fraud from 2013. This was announced with no consultation with the local 
authority associations and has potentially serious ramifications for the future 
of anti-fraud work in local government.  

 
Brent has, historically, been highly effective in investigating and prosecuting 
benefit fraud and experience shows that these frauds are often linked to fraud 
against other council services. It is unclear how this will be undertaken by 
DWP officers who will have no access to council benefit systems and little 
knowledge of housing benefit fraud. The exact details of how this policy will be 
rolled out are not known and local authority fraud teams are currently 
preparing a response to the strategy. The policy has no regard for the 
potential impact on other frauds
[...]
loped through planned actions or other mitigating actions.  
 

4.4 There will be new operational costs arising from the introduction of a localised 
Council Tax Benefit scheme and the implementation of other planned 
changes to Housing Benefit. The DWP has not yet indicated whether grant 
funding will be allocated to assist with these and thus the additional costs 
arising may need to be funded by Brent. 
 

4.5 If the implementation of Universal Credit goes ahead as planned, there will be 
a need to reduce the level of staffing resource in the Housing Benefit Service 
between 2014 and 2017, with potential redundancy / severance costs arising. 
 

4.6 London Councils have already indicated that levels of Housing Benefit 
administration grants will reduce by an average of 27% over the next 4 years. 
The level of reduction for Brent is likely to be closer to 30% , with circa 
£300,000 being reduced in 2011/12 and again in 2012/13 and similar amounts 
in the following 2 years. 

 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising for Brent however the changes 

proposed require fundamental changes to welfare benefits legislation.  
 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1  At this stage it is not possible to identify the extent to which the proposed 

changes may adversely affect minority or already disadvantaged groups. The 
DWP will carry out Equality Impact assessments at a national level and these 
will be supplemented by more local assessments within Brent, once the detail 
of changes is clarified. 
 

7.0 Staffing / Accommodation Implications  
 
7.1  There is likely to be a need to reduce staffing levels in the Benefits Service 

between 2014 to 2017 as existing claims to Housing Benefit are transferred to 
the new Universal Credit. 

Page 20



 
 

 
 
 
8.0 Background Papers 
  
8.1 White Paper Universal Credits 
 

 
 

Contact Officers 

Margaret Read – Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Tel: 020 8937 1521 
margaret.read@brent.gov.uk 
 
Clive Heaphy 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Overview of Housing Benefit Changes and Wider Welfare Reform



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 7 December 2010 at 7.30 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Allie (Chair), Councillor A Choudry (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Brown (alternate for Councillor Ashraf), Long, Mashari, HB Patel, Sheth and Van Kalwala 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors Chohan and S Choudhary 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillor Ashraf 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared 
 

2. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 November 2010 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
There were none. 
 

5. Budget update  
 
Mick Bowden (Deputy Director, Finance and Corporate Services) stated that it had 
been hoped that the local government settlement would have been announced by 
the date of the meeting but this was still due.  He therefore could only refer back to 
the information put before the committee at its last meeting which had been used at 
a notional level to try and calculated what the comprehensive spending review 
might mean in detail for the Council.   Since the last meeting of the committee there 
had been a round of star chamber meetings to review the budget positions in each 
department, determine where budget pressures existed and look at the level of 
savings needed.  The situation for the current financial year was that a projected 
overspend of £7.1M had been brought down to £4.1M.  However, the directors were 
still expected to improve the position. The main changes had been in Children and 
Families where the projected overspend had been reduced from £3M to £1.7M and 
in Housing and Community Care where the projected overspend had been reduced 
from £3.5M down to £2.9M.  Another area where an improvement had been made 



2 
Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 December 2010 

was in reviewing the Council’s debt portfolio and repaying some longer term debt 
thereby achieving savings of around £1M. 
 
In answer to questions, Mick Bowden explained that the reduction in overspend in 
Children and Families had been achieved by taking a closer look at the current 
staffing establishment, the use of agency staff and the relationship with the schools’ 
budget.  In Housing and Community Care the reduction had come mainly from the 
housing side by taking account of additional grant money received and emerging 
underspends in some areas.  In answer to a question as to whether the use of 
agency staff had been reviewed across all departments, Mick Bowden confirmed 
this had been done and could supply more detail outside the meeting. The chair 
also asked for details of the staffing establishment in Children and Families 
including vacancies and indicating where posts were not being filled.   
 
In further explanation on the action taken on borrowing, Mick Bowden stated that 
some of the Council’s longer term borrowing had been repaid and put on to shorter 
term arrangements in order to take advantage of lower interest rates.  Clive Heaphy 
(Director of Finance and Corporate Services) added that there would have to be a 
sharper focus on the Council’s prudential borrowing because as spending fell so the 
payment of debt became a greater percentage of the Council’s overall spend.  This 
was referred to in the report on the capital programme next on the agenda. 
 
NOTED 
 

6. The Capital Programme  
 
Clive Heaphy (Director of Finance and Corporate Services) introduced the report 
before members which provided an update on the council’s capital programme for 
2011/12 onwards.  He emphasised that capital spend had a revenue consequence.  
He also pointed out the key challenges facing the capital programme as set out in 
paragraph 3.3 of the report.  Clive Heaphy referred to appendix 1 which provided an 
indicative programme projected three years forward to which an additional year 
would be added in due course.  The column headed PFR QTR2 provided the most 
up to date position on the current year’s programme.   
 
Members asked questions about the disposal strategy for Council office buildings 
and it was pointed out that a report on this matter would be considered by the 
Executive on 13 December 2010.  Questions were asked about the impact of 
budget cuts on the provision of primary school places.  Clive Heaphy replied that 
the Education Department’s budget for buildings was to be cut in real terms by 60% 
over the next four years and the Building Schools for the Future programme had 
been cut in the current year.  Money made available by the Government together 
with the Council’s resources would be used to ensure sufficient school places were 
provided for 2011/12.  The use of Children’s Centres would also be considered to 
expand future provision.  In response to a question from Councillor HB Patel about 
the expansion of Preston Manor High School Clive Heaphy undertook to supply 
information outside the meeting. 
 
It was explained that the Government intended to change the arrangements for the 
Housing Revenue Account which would need to be fully understood before the 
effects could be known.  In answer to questions about the impact of the economic 
downturn on the levels of S106 Agreement monies, Clive Heaphy undertook to 



3 
Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 December 2010 

provide details of the amounts received over the last few years and warned the 
Council might see as much as a 50% drop in the amount now being received.  It 
was asked what the impact might be on the level of S106 Agreement monies 
arising from the Brent Cross/Cricklewood development and an undertaking was 
given to look into this.  
 
Clive Heaphy explained that not all the committed spend could be broken down into 
individual identifiable projects until final details were known and decisions were 
taken on the programme. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the issues concerning the Council’s capital programme as detailed in the report 
before the committee be noted.    
 

7. Overview of Housing Benefit Changes and Wider Welfare Reform  
 
Margaret Read (Head of Revenues and Benefits) introduced the report before the 
committee which provided details of the anticipated impact of planned changes to 
Housing/Council Tax Benefit over the next 3 years and proposed changes to reform 
the wider welfare benefits system over the next 7 years.  She explained that the 
intentions of the proposals were to simplify the system, ensure people were better 
off working than on benefit and reduce the overall spend on welfare benefit.  It was 
the latter element that would most impact on the council with the most immediate 
impact being felt by private sector tenants on benefits.  A cap on benefit was to be 
set and the way rents were estimated would be changed.  The full range of the 
changes was set out in the report.  Margaret Read added that two of the effective 
dates included in the report had changed since the report was written.  The 
introduction of caps on levels of housing benefit for those in the private sector had 
been changed to fall on the anniversary of the allowance being awarded and the 
further reductions to levels of housing benefit by limiting it to 30th percentile of 
average rents rather than 50th percentile would be brought forward from 1 October 
2011 to 1 April 2011.  Margaret Read stated that the changes would inevitably lead 
to increase demands being made on the benefits service. 
 
Reference was made to paragraph 3.9 of the report which detailed the proposal to 
transfer responsibility for investigating housing benefit fraud from the local authority 
to the Department for Works and Pensions.  It was explained that this could have a 
detrimental effect on this area of work because the council had been highly 
effective in investigating and prosecuting benefit fraud.  
 
Given the importance of the changes explained and the impact they would have on 
a councillor’s casework, it was felt that the Member Development programme 
should include a session on the changes.  [There is already a session included in 
the programme for 26 January 2011]. 
 
Margaret Read drew the committee’s attention to the fact that the Housing Benefit 
service had already developed plans in preparation for the increased pressures the 
service would face.  However, it was still expected that some activities would have 
to be stopped or modified in order for the service to be able to meet all the 
additional pressures placed upon it.  
 



4 
Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 December 2010 

In answer to questions, Margaret Read stated that the housing service would have 
to plan for any anticipated demand from people being made homeless due to the 
housing benefit changes.  She confirmed that there would be a need for some 
computer software changes.  All permanent posts in the service were currently filled 
by permanent staff but this would become an issue as 2013 approached because 
of the need then to reduce staff.  An impact needs assessment would be carried out 
nearer the date of implementation of the changes and the Department for Work and 
Pensions would carry out its own impact assessment.  Finally, it was said that it 
would be for the housing service to answer how far out of borough it would consider 
housing people. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the likely impact of changes to Housing/Council Tax benefit, due to take 

effect in 2011/12 through to 2013/14, be noted; 
 
(ii) that the details disclosed in the White Paper about the introduction of 

Universal Credits and the early evaluation of the impact this may have for the 
Council and local community be noted. 

 
8. Any Other Urgent Business  

 
None. 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Budget and Finance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for 11 January 2011. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.05 pm 
 
 
 
J ALLIE 
Chair 
 


